December ..... 7.7534 7.7519 7.7539 7.7505

2021
January (through 22 January) ..... 7.7519 7.7536 7.7555 7.7517

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

– 76 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth on an actual basis the Issuer’s consolidated borrowings and capitalisation

as of 30 June 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds in this offering before

deducting the Joint Lead Managers’ discounts and commissions and without taking into account any

private banking rebates or other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. The

following table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer Group’s Unaudited Interim Financial

Statements, including the notes related thereto, included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 June 2020

Actual As Adjusted

HK$ US$ HK$ US$

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Borrowings
Bonds payable ..... 1,545,378 199,401 1,545,378 199,401

Bonds to be issued ..... – – 1,379,518 178,000

Total borrowings ..... 1,545,378 199,401 2,924,896 377,401

Equity
Share capital ..... 366,182 47,249 366,182 47,249
Reserves ..... (651,363) (84,046) (651,363) (84,046)
Other equity instrument ..... 580,000 74,838 580,000 74,838

Total equity ..... 294,819 38,041 294,819 38,041

Total capitalisation(1)..... 1,840,197 237,442 3,219,715 415,442

Note:

(1) Total capitalisation equals total borrowings plus total equity.

There has been no material change in the Issuer’s capitalisation since 30 June 2020.

– 77 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth on an actual basis the Group’s consolidated borrowings and capitalisation

as of 30 June 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds in this offering before

deducting the Lead Managers’ discounts and commissions and without taking into account any private

banking rebates and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. The following table

should be read in conjunction with the Group’s Unaudited Interim Financial Statements, including the

notes related thereto, included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 June 2020

Actual As Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Borrowings
Short-term debt instruments..... 3,883,705 549,703 3,883,705 549,703
Bonds payable ..... 14,279,560 2,021,141 14,279,560 2,021,141
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 1,257,588 178,000

Total borrowings ..... 18,163,265 2,570,843 19,420,853 2,748,843

Total equity ..... 19,509,671 2,761,415 19,509,671 2,761,415

Total capitalisation(1)..... 37,672,936 5,332,258 38,930,524 5,510,258

Note:

(1) Total capitalisation equals total borrowings plus total equity.

Since 30 June 2020, there has been the following material changes in the Group’s capitalisation:

• on 14 July 2020, the Guarantor issued corporate bonds in the aggregate principal amount of

RMB2,000 million with a term of three years to professional investors;

• on 22 July 2020, the Guarantor completed an issuance of 1,000 million new ordinary shares to certain

existing shareholders, including related parties;

• on 23 July 2020, the Guarantor redeemed its 5.37% corporate bonds issued in 2014 (second tranche)

in the aggregate principal amount of RMB1,949.530 million at maturity;